

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

Appeal No. 07-1945

IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED, a Delaware Corporation; and
VERISPAN, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

KELLY A. AYOTTE, New Hampshire Attorney General

Defendant – Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire

BRIEF OF KELLY A. AYOTTE,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Richard W. Head
Associate Attorney General
NH Bar No. 7900
1st Cir. Bar No. 62437
Laura E. B. Lombardi
NH Bar No. 12821
NH Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650

August 14, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF CASE | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 24 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 25 |
| ARGUMENT | 27 |
| I. New Hampshire’s Prescription Confidentiality Act Does Not Regulate “Speech” Protected By The First Amendment. | 27 |
| II. The Act Survives First Amendment Intermediate Scrutiny Because It Directly Advances Substantial State Interests And Is No More Extensive Than Necessary To Serve Those Interests..... | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 52 |
| CERTIFICATION | 53 |
| ADDENDUM | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... | 30 |
| <i>Assn. For Amer. Physicians and Surgeons v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975)..... | 35 |
| <i>Assn. for Amer. Physicians and Surgeons v. Weinberger</i> , 395 F. Supp. 125 (N.D. Ill. 1975)..... | 35, 47 |
| <i>Barsky v. Bd of Regents of University of St. of N. Y.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)..... | 36, 50 |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Bd of Trustees, State U. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) | 41 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) | 24 |
| <i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937) | 46 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Commn. of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 30, 34 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 426 (2002) | 47 |
| <i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic Natl. Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)..... | 46 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) | 36 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)..... | 38, 47 |
| <i>Free Speech Coalition v. Gonzales</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D.Colo. 2005). 47 | |
| <i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) | 27 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 24 |
| <i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assoc.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... | 30, 32, 36 |

Pharmaceutical Care Mgt Assoc. v. Rowe, 429 F.3d 294
 (1st Cir. 2005) *cert. denied* 126 S. Ct. 2360 (2006) 40, 41

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47, 126 S.Ct. 1297 (2006)..... 27

Sable Comm. of Cal., Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989) 46

Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Assoc. v. Brentwood Academy,
 127 S.Ct. 2489 (2007)..... 38

Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. U.S., 211 F.3d 1313
 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 48

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)46, 47, 49, 50

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... passim

U.S. v. Hilton, 167 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 24

U.S. v. Pearl, 324 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 49

U.S. v. Pearl, 89 F.Supp.2d 1237 (D.Utah 2000)..... 49

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council,
 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 29

Westside Comm. Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226 (1990) 49

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) 36

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1337 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4)..... 1

2006 N.H. Laws 328 3, 7

N.H. RSA 318:47-f passim
N.H. RSA 318:47-g 2, 3, 7
N.H. RSA 318-B:12..... 2, 3, 7

Other Authorities

Ashley Wazana, *Physicians and the Pharmaceutical Industry: Is a Gift Ever Just a Gift?*, 283 J. Am. Med. Assn. 373 (2000) 44
Frederick Schauer, *The Boundaries of the First Amendment: A Preliminary Exploration of Constitutional Salience*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1765 (2004)..... 32
Lawrence, *The High Cost of Prescription Drugs: The Price of Success?*, 4 Yale J. Health Pol’y, L. & Ethics 165 (Winter 2004) 12
May 5, 2005 U.S. House of Representative Memorandum..... 20
Neil M. Richards, *Reconciling Data Privacy and the First Amendment*, 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1149 (2005)..... 29, 31
Phil, Honka, *Symposium Pharmaceutical Innovation and Cost: An American Dilemma*, 5 Yale J. Health Pol’y, L. & Ethics 785 (Summer 2005) 11
Robert Post, *The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech*, 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2000)..... 31

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 54
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 54
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 54
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 54
N.H. Admin. Rules, He-W 570..... 43
